
City and County of San Francis .... - San Fk_.c:isco Department of Public Works 
Office of the Deputy mrect-0r for Financial Management and Administration 

Division of Contract Admirnstrati011 
1155 Market Street 4th flmir 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 
Mohammed Nuru. Director 

{415) 554-4886 www.sfdpw.org 

Stacey Camillo, l>ivision Manager 
TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT MODIFICATIONS 

January 23, 2014 

Contractor: 

Project: 

Modification Amount: 

Job No.: 

DPW Order No.: 

Controller's Certification: 

Date Posted: 

Montgomery Corporation 
120 Montgomery St. Suite 715 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

Inspector of Record Inspection Services through 12/31/2016 -
Modification #2 

Add $2,490,079.00 and 0 days to the Agreement. 

6694A 

179,031 

Reference this #on your invoices: DPA T11000071-01, 02, 03, 04 

1/23/2014 

This Transmittal Letter forwards a copy of the Modification of Agreement #2 and Contract Purchase Order No. 
DPAT11000071-01, 02, 03, 04 in the total as-modified to date, $7,277,278.00, for the subject project. Contract 
expiration date is 12/31/2016. 

Yours truly, 

by: Stacey Camillo 
Division Manager, Contract Administration 

cc: Joe Chin, BOC 

Attachments: Modification of Agreement #2 
Contract Purchase Order DPAT11000071 

GEC:cc 

Saro Francisco Dapart:rr~eni r;f Pubi~c V\/1crJ<s. 
Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city. 





* * * * * R E V I S E D * * * 
CITY A~D COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

* * * * CHANGE NO: 010 
PAGE :01 

PURCHASE ORDER - NON PURCHASING 
DPW - ARCHITECTURE 

PO NUMBER: 
PO AMOUNT: 

DPAT11000071 
$7,277,278.00 

TO: MONTGOMERY CORP 
2262 CHAPMAN LN 
PETALUMA 

PO PRINT DATE: 01/23/2014 

CA 94952-0000 

TERMS: NET 
FOB DEST 

ISSUE DATE : 01/01/2011 

DELIVER TO: DPW-BUREAU OF ARCHITECTURE (PWD09) 
30 VAN NESS AVE #4100 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102 

PHONE : 707-762-4046 
VENDOR ID: 28265 

<< 

.~> JAN 23 2£)14 
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: DATE : _________ _ 

. l . ~-· PHONE: 

"J/rrisu-.. .. ,SI~BE VALID ORIGINAL O~·R 

INVOICE TO: DPW-BUREAuu:-Co~F~&iiit;biiiiiiBii.i:1uiUSi~~ness&;~iSe~.m_wWl.tcem-~siloffiwViMhan~-;ag;e~r~-~~ 
30 VAN NESS AVE #4100 

TERMS: 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102 

JOB#6694A DPW#l79,031 DPW ID# F'PA11050-1 
INSPECTOR OF RECORD Ii~SPE-CTION SER"t?"ICES FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL 
HOSPITAL REBUILD PROGRP~M 

. -

THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD ( IOR} CO:til'.SULTl:.>.NT TEAM WILL PROVIDE (OSHPD) 
CERTIFIED INSPECTOR OF RECO~D- (IOR} Ilif-SPECTION SERVICES FOR THE SFGH 
REBUILD PROGRAM DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE. 

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCE-ED ~$ 3, 9 9 8 , 6 0 7 . 0 0 . CONTRACT TO BE 
ENCUMBERED IN PHASE. TERM: CERTIFICATION - 12/31/16. 
PSC# 4006-10/11, APPROVED 7/19/2010. PSC BURATION 8/1/2010-12/31/2016 
INSURANCE REQ: G/L-$1M; A/L-$1M; W/C-$1M; P/L-$1M 

CM: JOE CHIN, DPW PROJECT MANAGEMENT: 695-3862 

MOD #1 ADDS $788,592.00 AND 0 DAYS, FOR ADDITIONAL ESTIMATED LEVEL OF 
EFFORT FOR PROVIDING CONTINUED INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2013. 

MOD #2 ADDS $2,490,079.00 & 0 DAYS, FOR ADDITIONAL ESTIMATED LEVEL OF 
EFFORT FOR PROVIDING CONTINUED INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES 

CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE 





* * * * * * * * R E V I S E D * * * , 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

* * * * CHANGE NO: 010 
PAGE :02 

PURCHASE ORDER - NON PURCHASING 
DPW - ARCHITECTURE 

PO NUMBER: 
PO AMOUNT: 

DPAT11000071 
$7,277,278.00 

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1/1/2014 THROUGH 12/31/2014. TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT 
NTE $7,277,278.00. TOTAL UNENCUMBERED BALANCE, AFTER THIS ENCUMBRANCE, 
IS $0. CONTRACT END DATE REMAINS 12/31/16. 

CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE 





* * * *' * * 

ITEM COMMODITY ID 
NAME/SPECS 

1 7210-30 

* * R E V I S E D * * * ' 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

* * * * 

PURCHASE ORDER - NON PURCHASING 
DPW - ARCHITECTURE 

PO NUMBER: 
PO AMOUNT: 

UOM TAX QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

JB N 1.00 300,000.0000 
SVC,ENGINEERING;GENERAL 

CHANGE NO: 010 
PAGE : 03 

DPAT11000071 
$7,277,278.00 

TOTAL PRICE 

300,000.00 

JOB#6694A DPW#179,031 DPW ID#FPA11050-1 PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #1 
INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL 
HOSPITAL REBUILD PROGRAM 

THE IOR CONSULTANT WILL PROVIDE OSHPD CERTIFIED J:ORS WITH CLASS "A" 
LICENSING THAT WILL SERVE AS THE CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE LEADING THE 
INSPECTION ACTIVITIES FOR THE SFGH REBUILD PROGRAM DURING THE 
CONSTRUCTION PHASE TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
BUILDING CODE, OSHPD TESTING, INSPECTION, AND OBSERVATION (TIO) 
PROGRAM, CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, AND APPLICABLE STATE LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS. THE LEAD IOR WILL AL~O PROVIDE DESIGN/ASSIST 
CONSULTATION DURING THE DESI<3N/PE~·UTTING PHASE. TO AID IN THE 
IDENTIFICATION OF EFFICIENT AND COST EF:fECTIVE SOLUTIONS TO CODE 
COMPLIANCE ISSUES. 

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $3,998,607.00. THE AMOUNT OF THE 
CONTRACT SHALL BE ENCUMBERED IN -PHASES;--coN'I'RACT TERM FROM 
CERTIFICATION TO 12/3~/2016. -AMOUNT OF FIRST ENCUMBRANCE: $300,000.00 

CM: JOE CHIN, DPW PROJ. MGT: 695-~862 

2 7210-30 JB N 1 ... -_QQ .2_10,000.0000 210,000.00 
SVC,ENGINEERING;GENEEAI,. 

JOB#6694A DPW#179, 031 DPW ID#FPA1105Q-1--: PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #2 
INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPEC'rION SERVic~s_ io:R THE SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL 
HOSPITAL REBUILD PROGRAM 

02/17/11: PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #2 OF $21.0,000 FOR THE EMERGENCY 
GENERATOR PROJECT, FOR INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES. THE 
TOTAL ENCUMBERED FUNDS TO DATE, INC:LUDI~G THIS ENCUMBRANCE, ARE 
$510,000. THE TOTAL UNENCUMBERED BALANCE, AFTER THIS ENCUMBRANCE, IS 
$3,488,607. 

3 7210-30 JB N 1.00 352,697.0000 352,697.00 
SVC,ENGINEERING;GENERAL 

JOB#6694A DPW#179,031 DPW ID#FPA11050~1 PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #3 
INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL 
HOSPITAL REBUILD PROGRAM 

05/05/11: PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #3 OF $352,697 FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO 
GENERAL HOSPITAL REBUILD PROGRAM, FOR INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION 
SERVICES ESTIMATED THROUGH 12/31/2011. ,THE TOTAL ENCUMBERED FUNDS TO 

CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE 





* * * * * * 

ITEM COMMODITY ID 
NAME/SPECS 

* * R E V I S E D * * * • 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

PURCHASE ORDER - NON PURCHASING 
DPW - ARCHITECTURE 

. * * * * 

PO NUMBER: 
PO AMOUNT: 

UOM TAX QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

CHANGE NO: 010 
PAGE : 04 

DPAT11000071 
$7,277,278.00 

TOTAL PRICE 

DATE, INCLUDING THIS ENCUMBRANCE, ARE $862,697. THE TOTAL UNENCUMBERED 
BALANCE, AFTER THIS ENCUMBRANCE, IS $3,135,910. 

4 7210-30 JB N 1.00 486,000.0000 486,000.00 
SVC,ENGINEERING;GENERAL 

JOB#6694A DPW#179,031 DPW ID#FPA11050-l ·PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #4 
INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL 
HOSPITAL REBUILD PROGRAM 

10/24/2011: PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #4 FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL 
HOSPITAL REBUILD PROGRAM, FOR INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES 
ESTIMATED THROUGH JUNE 2012. TOTAL ENCUMBERED FUNDS TO DATE, INCLUDING 
THIS ENCUMBRANCE, ARE $1,348,697. T~E TOTAL UNENCUMBERED BALANCE, 
AFTER THIS ENCUMBRANCE, IS $2,649,910. 

5 7210-30 JB N 1.00 498,000.0000 498,000.00 
SVC,ENGINEERING;GENERAL 

JOB#6694A DPW#l 79, 031 DPW J:'P#FPA~l~0:.50-1 PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #5 
INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL 
HOSPITAL REBUILD PROGRAM 

2/09/12: PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #5 FOE T.HE SAN FR.~WCISCO GENERAL HOSPITAL 
REBUILD PROGRAM, FOR INSPEC~OR OF RECORD $NSPECTION SERVICES ESTIMATED 
THROUGH DECEMBER 2012. 'I'OTAJ:, :f!:NCUMBERED F'TJNDS TO DATE, INCLUDING THIS 
ENCUMBRANCE, ARE $1 , 8 4 6 , 6 9 7 •. THE TOTAI.t UNENCUMBERED BALANCE, AFTER 
THIS ENCUMBRANCE, IS $2, is1, 910. · · · · · · 

6 7210-30 JB. N 1 .• 00 9·00 ;·o dO. ooo O 900,000.00 
SVC,ENGINEERING;GENERAL 

JOB#6694A DPW#179,031 DPW ID#FPA11050~1 PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #6 
INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES.FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL 
HOSPITAL REBUILD PROGRAM 

9/06/12: PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #6 FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL HOSPITAL 
REBUILD PROGRAM, FOR INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES ESTIMATED 
THROUGH JANUARY 2013. THE TOTAL ENCUMBERED FUNDS TO DATE, INCLUDING 
THIS ENCUMBRANCE, ARE $2,746,697. THE TOTAL UNENCUMBERED BALANCE, 
AFTER THIS ENCUMBRANCE, IS $1,251,910. 

7 72i0-30 JB N 1.00 746, 454 .. 0000 746,454.00 
SVC,ENGINEERING;GENERAL 

JOB#6694A DPW#179,031 DPW ID#FPA11050-1 PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #7 
INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE SAN.FRANCISCO GENERAL 

CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE 





•k***** * * R E V I S E D * * * ' 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

* * ~ * CHANGE NO: 010 
PAGE :OS 

ITEM COMMODITY ID 
NAME/SPECS 

PURCHASE ORDER - NON PURCHASING 
DPW - ARCHITECTURE 

PO NUMBER: 
PO AMOUNT: 

UOM TAX QUANTITY UNIT PRICE 

HOSPITAL REBUILD PROGRAM 

DPAT11000071 
$7,277,278.00 

_TOTAL PRICE 

2/04/13: PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #7 FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL HOSPITAL 
REBUILD PROGRAM, FOR INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES ESTIMATED 
THROUGH JULY 2013. THE TOTAL ENCUMBERED FUNDS TO DATE, INCLUDING THIS 
ENCUMBRANCE, ARE $3,493,151. THE TOTAL UNENCUMBERED BALANCE, 
AFTER THIS ENCUMBRANCE, IS $505,456. 

8 7210-30 EA N 1.00 ~05,456.0000 505,456.00 
SVC,ENGINEERING;GENERAL 

JOB#6694A DPW#179,031 DPW ID#FPA11050-1 PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #8 
INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL 
HOSPITAL REBUILD PROGRAM 

5/28/13; PARTIAL ENCUMBRANCE #8 FOR r!'HE SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL HOSPITAL 
REBUILD PROGRAM, FOR INSPECTOR O~ RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES. THE 
TOTAL ENCUMBERED FUNDS TO DATE, INCLUDING THI_S ENCUMBRANCE, ARE 
$3,998,607. THE TOTAL UNENCUMBERED BALANCE, AFTER THIS ENCUMBRANCE, 
IS $0. _ 

9 7210-30 EA N 1._00 788,592.0000 788,592.00 
SVC,ENGINEERING;GENERAL 

JOB#6694A DPW#179,031 DPW I:D*E~A11050-1 MOD #1 PART. ENC. #9 
INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION Sl;!RVldEs FOR THE' SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL 
HOSPITAL REBUILD PROGRAM 

MOD #1 ADDS $788 1 592 • 00 ANO 0 D.l~Y'S, FOR ADDir.i:'IONAL ESTIMATED LEVEL OF 
EFFORT FOR PROVIDING CONTINUED IN~PECT().RcOF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM SEPTEMBER 1 1 2013 TI-i.ROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2013. 

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NTE ~4, '7 87, 19 9. TO'I'AL UNENCUMBERED BALANCE, 
AFTER THIS ENCUMBRANCE, IS $0. CONTRACT END DATE REMAINS 12/31/16. 

10 7210-30 EA N 1. 00 2,490,079.0000 2,490,079.00 
SVC,ENGINEERING;GENERAL 

1/23/2014 
JOB#6694A · DPW#l 7 9, 031 DPW ID.#FPA11050-1 MOD #2 PART. ENC. #10 
INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL 
HOSPITAL REBUILD PROGRAM. 
MOD #2 ADDS $2,490,079.00 AND 0 DAYS, FOR ADDITIONAL ESTIMATED LEVEL 
OF EFFORT FOR PROVIDING CONTINUED INSPECTOR OF RECORD INSPECTION 
SERVICES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1/1/2014 THROUGH 12/31/2014. 
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NTE $7,277,278.00. TOTAL UNENCUMBERED BALANCE, 
AFTER THIS ENCUMBRANCE, IS $0. CONTRACT END DATE REMAINS 12/31/16. 

CONTINUED, NEXT PAGE 





* * * * * * 

ITEM COMMODITY ID 
NAME/SPECS 

* * R E v I s E D * *· * * * * * 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

PURCHASE ORDER - NON PURCHASING 
DPW - ARCHITECTURE 

UOM TAX QUANTITY 

PO NUMBER: 
PO AMOUNT: 

UNIT PRIC:::E 

TOTAL ITEMS AMOUNT 
SALES TAX 
INVOICE AMOUNT 

**** END OF ITEM LIST **** 

CHANGE NO: 010 
PAGE :06 

DPAT11000071 
$7,277,278.00 

TOTAL PRICE 

$7,277,278.00 
$.00 

$7,277,278.00 





* * * * *. * * * R E V I S E D * * * ' 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

. * * * ~, CHANGE NO: 010 
PAGE :07 

PURCHASE ORDER - NON PURCHASING 
DPW - ARCHITECTURE 

PO NUMBER: 
PO AMOUNT: 

SFX INDEX SUBOBJ USERCODE PROJCT PRJDTL GRANT GRNTDTL 

01 PWA583CCF08B 02702 
02 PWA585HPFCLF 02702 
03 PWA583CCF08C 02702 
04 PWA583CCF08D 02702 

CHGREB CT335B 
CHGGEN. 880154 
CHGREB CT335B 
CHGREB CT335B 

**** END OF DOCUMENT **** 

DPAT11000071 
$7,277,278.00 

AMOUNT 

1,138,697.00 
210,000.00 

1,398,000.00 
4,530,581.00 

7,277,278.00 





Contract CO/Mod Page 1 of2 

I Cif~ <OO(f su~tY!lfS~ratid~! . . . ;: c -.-.-.~~··· .. . . •c···· 
1:Q,~R;l rtm~gJ Qf J~ q blJG: JV<u:!: · 

CONTRACT SYSTEM 

MOD - READ ONLY ACCESS 

[._I ____ c_o_nt_r~_.c_t_o_o_c_u_m_e_nt ___ ~ 
~1 

Contr111ct System ID 

Contract ID: 1926 
~----------~ 

Contract Award ID: !1176 
~---------~ 

DPW ID#: l._i=P_A_1_1_os_o ________ __, Record ID: l._2_36_5 ________ _, 

Contract System Information 

Mod No: 12 Mod Status: 

DPW Order No: 1179031 Mod Date: 

Contract Title: !Inspector of Record Inspection Services 

Contract Type: !Professional Services 

· Bureau Name: JauILDING DESIGN & CONSTRU 

Bureau Phone: 1(415) 557-4700 

Contract Manager: IDPWNT\JCHIN 

Client Location: 11001 Potrero Avenue, SF, CA 94110 

Click here to go to tile WorkSoaceI 

Controact Vendor 

contractor !Montgomery Corporation 
Name: 

Contractor 1120 Montgomery St. Suite 715 
Address: 

City State, ZIP lsan Francisco CA, 94104 

Contractor 
Contact: 

Contract Sub Type: 

Bureau Fax: 

Client Name: 

Click here to go to CAT! 

Contractor Phone: 

Contractor Email: 

https://mycity.sfdpw.org/CO/C ... 1/24/20i4 

jApproved 

11211112013 

!Formal 

1(415) 557-4701 

!PUBLIC HEALTH 

~ 





Contract CO/Mod Page2 of2 

I Contract Modification lnform:stion I 
Mlnlmlze 

Award Date: I 12/15/2010 I Mod Date: 11211112013 I 
NTPDate: 101/03/2011 I Mod Certification #: 11234567890 I 

Start Date: /01/03/2011 I Attachment Name: Attachment #1 

O;;-igir.al !hi.5 M3cl Pts\fiOtlS Mo~is iol:ai Motls % ·rota! ,>..s-Mcditfect 

Amount: I $3,998,607.ooi ---
~~--------

I $788,592.ooi I $3,278,671.001 82 I $7,277,278.oo! $2,490,079.00 

Duration: I 2190/ ci I 0 11 0.01 I 2190[ 

Contract End I 12/31/20161 
Date: 

Mod Description: 
. - --

.::...:..1d.J..i.:1;:n.·?.l e:Jti1uatr:·l le'· ~l of effort for pro-:-idino; r;ontinued in.:J.p~ct.u of ;, .. ;...:.'..:rci . 
inspc:tivn ser-:ices for the peri~~ from J~nuarJ 1, 2014 through De~amber 31, 2014 

-

Contract Modification summary 
Mc-.;.t Na I Arncrn:;t I Tot:.i .As-MMlffod I rnm:tion I Compiei:ion Date I Status I DeS<:riptio11 

-
0 $0.00 $3,998,607.00 2190 12/31/2016 Approved 

1 $788,592.00 $4,787,199.00 0 12/31/2016 Approved Additional estimata::J level of Effort fur providing 
continued inspector of record inspection services ror 
the period li'om 5eptember 1, 2013 through 
December 31, 2013 

I SuiJ Contractors Information I 
M!!!!mlm 

Sub Contractors: 

Suh Contra.:i:o• I Tyr..e I !>i;m:eni:age(D/o) I Ail~;.li.Zl'!t I SccjJe 

Montgomery C.orporatlon 94.40 $2,350,698.00 InspectorofRec:ord 

Olaves & Associates LBEW 5.60 $139,381.00 ClericaVAclmln Services 

I Total: j 100.ooj $2,490,079.00 I 
I Funding I 

Mfnlmlze 

Selected Fundings: 

~ I T d,.- C· do ~I "ias:t I ~"ject I Pro1aci: I Grar;t I Grant I !>OCilfll•mt ~ Actu;;-.; I Amomtt Order .,,n "'"'1 0 
- '"'

5
·' !lescrijltion Codfi lJel.'l;;il !:ods ~eroil No "" -•~ Amount 

6694A PWA583CCF08D SB Montgomery- CHGREB CT335B DPAT1100007l 04 $0.00 $i490,079.00 
N n/a 

I I I I I I I I I I Total: I $2,490,079.00 

11 
Approvals I ~I 

I' List of Approvers I ~I 
,, ,\pprov:;;J Traclcin g I ~l 

https://mycity.sfdpw.org/CO/C ... 1124/2014 





Mod - FP All 050-2(2365) [" 'led] Page 1 of2 

FPA11050-1 179031 
Modification of Agreement #2 

Consultant Contracts 

This Agreement is made on January 7, 2014, in the City and County of San Francisco. 

Whereas, the City & County of San Francisco and Montgomery Corporation have entered into an 
Agreement to provide Inspector of Record Inspection Services; and 

Whereas, the parties now desire to modify the Agreement as described in Attachment #1 now, 

therefore the parties agree as follows: 

The City will: 

Add the sum of $2,490,079 for changes described in the referenced attachment. 

Add 0 calendar days from the original agreement or the latest modification as described in the 
referenced attachment. 

In all other respects, the original Agreement and all modifications thereto shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Recommended: 

Joe Chin 
Contract (or Project) Manager 

Edgar Lopez/Julia Laue 
Division (or Bureau) Manager 

Approved: 

Edgar Lopez/Julia Laue 
Deputy Director 

Mohammed Nuru 
Director, Department of Public Works 

CONSULTANT 

Montgomery Corporation 

120 Montgomery St. Suite 715 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

SARA GRENIER 
Consultant 

~ Valid signature - Signed by Sara Grenier 
Tuesday, January 07, 2014 10:04:07 AM 

_, Valid signature - Signed by Lopez, Edgar 
0 

Tuesday, January 07, 2014 10:05:23 AM 

Valid signature - Signed by Nuru, Mohammed 
,d 

Tuesday, January 07, 2014 11:05:42 AM 

Naomi Kelly, City Administrator 

Approved as to Form: 
Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

~-~2~ l 
By Deputy City Att~ 

https:/ imycity.sfdpw.org/entapp ... 1/8/2014 





Mod - FPAl 1050-2(2365) [' 1ed] Page2of2 

END OF DOCUMENT 

https:/ /mycity.sfdpw.org/entapp ... 1/8/2014 





CONTRACT MODIFICATION #2 

ATTACHMENT #1 

Pursuant to Section 4 (Services Contractor Agrees to Perform) and Section 5 (Compensation) of the 
Agreement (DPW Order No.: 179,031) between the City and County of San Francisco, hereinafter 
referred to as "City'' and Montgomery Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Consultant", the amount of 
the Agreement shall be increased by $2,490,079 {Two Million Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Seventy­
nine Dollars) for providing inspector of record inspection services for the San Francisco General Hospital 
Rebuild Program. 

This Attachment #1 stipulates that the following scopes and sections (below) shall be incorporated into 
the Agreement between the City and Consultant. All terms and conditions of the Agreement that are not 
changed, altered or modified by this Modification #2 shall remain in full force and effect. 

ADDED SCOPE OF WORK: 

1. Additional estimated level of effort for providing continued inspector of record inspection services 
for the period from January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014. 

2. Appendix A - Scope of Work and Contract Agreement Sections 
3. Exhibit 1 - Montgomery Corporation Letter dated December 10, 2013 with Resource Loaded 

Workplan. 

COMPENSATION: Professional service fees for this contract shall increased by TWO MILLION FOUR 
HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND SEVENTY-NINE DOLLARS ($2,490,079) resulting in a revised total of 
a not-to-exceed fee of SEVEN MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($7,277,278). 

CONTRACT DURATION: The contract duration for services under the Agreement shall remain 
unchanged. 

BILLING PROCEDURES: Billing procedures remain unchanged. 

Page 1of4 





Montgomery Corporation 
DPW Order No.: 179,031 
Modification #2 

APPENDIX A 

SCOPE OF WORK AND CONTRACT AGREEMENT SECTIONS 

1. This modification recognizes that OSHPD Change Orders, OSHPD demand for additional 
Inspectors of Record ("IOW) to support the inspection services for various Project Increments, 
unavailability of City staff with IOR certification to assist with inspection work, and unanticipated 
Construction Manager/General Contractor (CM/GC)'s aggressive work schedule (including· 
routinely two shifts and weekend work), are driving the need for this Consultant to increase their 
inspection resources beyond the originally budgeted amounts in order to not. delay the overall 
project schedule. Furthermore, IOR inspection J services for Phase 2 - Service Building 
Modification/Emergency Generator Project were also added to the base scope of work. 

2. This modification also recognizes DPWs desire to continue utilizing Montgomery to provide IOR 
inspection services instead of awarding the scope to another !OR Consultant in order to capitalize 
on the synergy developed between the OSHPD, IOR, A/E, and Contractor Teams the past two 
years and to minimize the "learning curve" effects by bringing in a new consultant at this time in 
the project. 

3. The additional estimated level of effort to provide continued IOR inspection services included 
under this modification is for the period from January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014. 

The scope of work is outlined in Exhibit 1, and the cost is allocated to the Consultant's Team as 
follows: 

CONTRACT MOD BUDGET ALLOCATION 

Montgomery Corporation (Prime} 
Chaves & Associates (LBE) 

Page2 of4 

$2,350,698 
$139,381 

$2,490,079 





MONTGOMERY 
CORPORATION 

December 10 .. 2013 

Attn·~ Ron Alameida 
City and County of San Ftancisc;o 
3ra Floor, Bu.ilding 40 
1001 Pottero Ave. 
San Francisco, CA 94952 

EXHIBIT 1. 

RE: SPGH Rebuild Project - Request for Additlo.mtl Se.Mees. 

Dear Ro~ 

Please atcep.t this lettet as our request fot i,nctease for OSHPD Inspe<;tor of Record Services 
for the San Francisco General Hospital Rebuilq Project. Per the attached contract Mod # 4. 
we are requesting and additional $2.490,079 be added to. our existing contract to complete 
the ;required inspections needcii. 

Hrouhave any questions please feel to c:alltneat415.517-2608. 

~~you, 

~C:l-~.\~,, 
Scott Montgomety 
Principal 

l20 Montgomery Street, Suite 715 • San FranciScor California 94104 
Office: 'llS-403-3090 II Fax: 415-7-88w6040 

Page3 of4 





Montgomery Corporation 
IOR Inspection Services Contract 
San Francisco Gonoral Hospllat 
Resource Loaded Workplan for IOR Team 
Prepared In December 2013 

lit'OffiiiflOfi'c· 
Employee Company 
Name Name 

INSPECTION TEAM 
. uilior IT&M) Scott Mont9'1m•ry Montg Corp 

Monte Ecker 
NateCuUer 
BJ Crouch 
Steve. !l<lbbs 
Ronald c. ·sapp 
Mark Peterson 
HollleMai:hiido 
Sara Grenier 
Chavea 

Subconsultant Markup (5%) 

Reimbursable• 

Subtotal - Inspection Team 

!Contract Mod A!!ooatlon Summary 
Montgomery Corporation 
Chaves and Associates (LBEI 

', 

Page4 of4 

MontgCorp 
Montg Corp 
MontgCorp 
Montg Corp 
Montg Corp 
MontgCorp 
MontgCorp 
MontgCorp . 
Chaves (1.!3E) 

Employee 
Position 

Prtncieal 
Lead Inspector of Record 
Inspector of Record 
lns~clor of Record 
lns~ctor of Record 
Inspector of Record 
lns~ctor of Record 
Project Coordinator 
Project Coordinator 
Dooument Control Tech 1 

$ 

2,350,698 
139,381 

2,490,079 

\i'l'Ot~liffoli,., 

Through 
2014 

697 
2,300 
2,040 
1.980 
2,300 
2,300 
336 

1,224 
1,729 
1.608 

16,503 

%Allocallon 
94%' 

6%' 
1GO% 

Hrs. 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
~ 
$ 

£ru!.tL'llllM9.<!Jl.bl!fu!n.ll! 

:_Z214 I' 29il:f m!I l •201~·• · _ _Jan . Feb __ Mar . «/\pr' '. 

1·8i.oo $ 124,347 9.774 9,774 9,774 
170.10 $ 

0

391.230 34,0~0 34,020 34.020 
170.10 $" 347,004 27216 27.216 27,216 
170.10 $ sse.r9s 34,020 34,020 34.020 
170.10 $ 391230 34.020 34,020 34,~Q 
170,10 $. 391-230 a4o2o 34,020. 34,020 
170.10 $ 57,1.54 5.443 5.4_'\3 5,443 
102.39 $ 125,325 9.829 9,829 9,629 
102.39 $ 176.930 13,106 13.106 13,106 

96,68 $ 139,381 13,869 13,689 13,869 
5% $ 6989 693 693 693 

$ 2481 215 215 21§ 

$ 2,490,079 216,226 216,226 216,226 

Contract Summarv 
Ortglnal Contract Amount 

Previou&l!I Approve Contract Mod(s) 
Current Contract Modfficallon 

Revised Contract Amount 

11.946 
42,525 
~4.D20 
42,525 
42.525 
42,525 

6,804 
12,287 
16,382 
17,336 

·as7 

269 

270,011 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

9,774 
34.020 
27,216 
34,020 
34,020 
34.020 
5.443 
9,829 

13,106 
13)iss 

693 

215 

216,226 

3,998,607 
788,582 

2.490,079 
1,r11,21a 

201ll 
/:,(j\iff. 

12,489 
42.525 
34,020 
42,525 
42.525 
42:s25 
6~04 

12,287 
16,382 
17,336 

867 

269 

270,554 

'21!~4. ·:<Ol 
Jul Aug 

s,774 s.774 
27.21.6. 27.216 
27,216 27,216 
27,219 27.216 
27.216 ?7,216 
27,216 27,216 

5,443 5,443 
9.829 9.929 

13.106 13,106 
13.969 8,321 

ilea 416 

188 163 

188,983 183,152 

':WH. ~-2()14 
Sep Oct Nt>v 

11,946 9,774 9,774 9)74 
34.020 2],216 27,216 27,216 
34.020 27,216 27.216 27,2lB 
20.412 13,608 13,608 13,608 
}fl,020 27,216 27,216 27,21~ 
34,020 27,216 27,216 27.216 
6,804 . 4,082 

12,287 9,829 9,829 9,829 
16,382 16,382 {6,382 16,362 
10.402 5,548 5,548 5,548 

520 277 277 277 

214 168 164 164 

215,047 168,533 164,447 164.447 




